
 

    
          

                     
 
 

Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021  Fax: (01684) 272040 
Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk 

3 February 2016 
 

Committee Licensing 

Date Thursday, 11 February 2016 

Time of Meeting 2:30 pm 

Venue Committee Room 1 

 

ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ARE REQUESTED TO ATTEND 

 

 

for Sara J Freckleton 
Borough Solicitor 

 

Agenda 

 

1.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
   
 When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by 

the nearest available fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to 
the visitors’ car park at the front of the building and await further 
instructions (staff should proceed to their usual assembly point). Please 
do not re-enter the building unless instructed to do so.  
 
In the event of a fire any person with a disability should be assisted in 
leaving the building.    

 

   
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
   
 To receive apologies for absence and advise of any substitutions.   
  

 
 



 Item Page(s) 

 

 2

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July 
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare 
any interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to 
which the approved Code applies. 

 

   
4.  MINUTES 1 - 14 
   
 To approve the Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 26 

November 2015; the Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) 
meeting held on 10 December 2015; and the Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005) meeting held on 22 
December 2015. 

 

   
5.  REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICIES 15 - 109 
   
 To approve the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy for 

consultation.  
 

   
6.  SEPARATE BUSINESS  
   
 The Chairman will move the adoption of the following resolution: 

 
That under Section 100(A)(4) Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

 

   
7.  SEPARATE MINUTES 110 - 114 
   
 To approve the separate Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-

Committee (Street Trading and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle, Drivers and Operators) held on 10 December 2015.  

 

   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2016 

COUNCILLORS CONSTITUTING COMMITTEE 

Councillors: Mrs K J Berry, Mrs G F Blackwell, G J Bocking, Mrs J E Day, A J Evans, R Furolo,            
R E Garnham (Chair), Mrs P A Godwin, Mrs J Greening (Vice-Chair), Mrs R M Hatton,                       
Mrs A Hollaway, A S Reece, H A E Turbyfield, M J Williams and P N Workman  

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Item Page(s) 

 

 3

 
 
Substitution Arrangements  
 
The Council has a substitution procedure and any substitutions will be announced at the 
beginning of the meeting. 
 
Recording of Meetings  
 
Please be aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded and this may include 
recording of persons seated in the public gallery or speaking at the meeting. Please notify the 
Democratic Services Officer if you have any objections to this practice and the Chairman will take 
reasonable steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is complied with.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, Officers, 
the public and press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or additional lighting will 
not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in advance of the meeting.  



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Committee held at the Council Offices, 

Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Thursday, 26 November 2015                     
commencing at 2:30 pm 

 

 
Present: 

 
Chairman Councillor R E Garnham 
Vice Chairman Councillor Mrs J Greening 

 
and Councillors: 

 
Mrs K J Berry, Mrs G F Blackwell, G J Bocking, A J Evans, R Furolo, Mrs P A Godwin,                        

Mrs R M Hatton, Mrs A Hollaway, A S Reece, H A E Turbyfield, M J Williams and P N Workman 
 
 

LIC.11 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

11.1  The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was taken as read.  

LIC.12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

12.1  Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Mrs J E Day.  There 
were no substitutions for the meeting.  

LIC.13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

13.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 
1 July 2012. 

13.2  There were no declarations made on this occasion. 

LIC.14 MINUTES  

14.1  The Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 18 June 2015 and the 
Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) meetings held on 23 July 2015 and 15 October 
2015, copies of which had been circulated, were approved as correct records and 
signed by the Chairman.  

14.2  It was noted that Minute No. LIC.7.3 of the Licensing Committee Minutes from the 
meeting on 18 June 2015 set out that the Committee had resolved to approve the 
renewal of the existing taxi and private hire policies and conditions until such time 
as a new policy was in place, but no later than 31 March 2016, with an update to 
be brought to the Licensing Committee meeting on 15 October 2015.  The 
Chairman advised that the meeting due to be held on 15 October had been 
postponed and, as such, Members were due to receive an update at the present 
meeting.  He confirmed that no further update was available and work was ongoing 
so this matter had not been included as an 
[...]
ey were adequate.  A Member questioned how long it would 
be before existing licence holders had to consider local risk if they did not submit a 
variation application.  He was advised that licences were granted in perpetuity, 
provided that the licence holders paid their annual fees, although there was a 

2



LIC.26.11.15 

review mechanism in place if it was felt that any of the licensing objectives were 
being impacted.  A Member questioned what would happen if an operator had their 
licence withdrawn by the Gambling Commission and was informed that the 
premises licence would automatically be removed.  In response to a query as to 
how many licenced premises there were within Tewkesbury Borough, the 
Licensing and Systems Officer confirmed that there were five gambling shops and 
some clubs with gambling permits e.g. Royal British Legion, as well as public 
houses which had an automatic entitlement for two machines.  In terms of the 
gambling premises licences, whilst there were five shops, there were only two 
operators. 

15.5 Having considered the information provided, it was 

RESOLVED          1. That a six week consultation be undertaken on the draft 
Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Principles 2016-19. 

2. That it be RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that the Gambling 
Act 2005: Statement of Principles 2016-19 be ADOPTED with 
effect from 31 January 2016, subject to any relevant 
representations being received within the consultation period 
being reviewed by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee. 

LIC.16 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

16.1  On a proposal from the Chairman, it was 

RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

LIC.17 SEPARATE MINUTES  

17.1  The separate Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) meetings held 
on 23 July 2015 and 15 October 2015, copies of which had been circulated, were 
approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman.  

 The meeting closed at 2:45 pm 

 

3



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) held at the 
Council Offices, Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Thursday, 10 December 2015 

commencing at 2:30 pm 
 

 
Present: 

 
Chairman Councillor R E Garnham 

 
and Councillors: 

 
H A E Turbyfield and M J Williams 

  
 

LSB/B.12 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

12.1  It was proposed, seconded and  

RESOLVED That Councillor R E Garnham be appointed as Chairman for the 
meeting.  

LSB/B.13 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

13.1  The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present.  

LSB/B.14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

14.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 1 
July 2012. 

14.2  There were no declarations made on this occasion. 

LSB/B.15 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

15.1  On a proposal from the Chairman, it was 

RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.  

LSB/B.16 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  

(Exempt – Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual) 

16.1  The Sub-Committee granted an application for a private hire driver’s licence. 

4



LSB/B.10.12.15 

LSB/B.17 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  

(Exempt – Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual) 

17.1  The Sub-Committee granted an application for a private hire driver’s licence. 

 The meeting closed at 3:40 pm 

 

5



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005) held at the Council Offices, Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury 

on Tuesday, 22 December 2015 commencing at 3:00 pm 
 

 
Present: 

 
Chairman Councillor R E Garnham 

 
and Councillors: 

 
Mrs G F Blackwell and R Furolo 

 

LSB/A.1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

1.1  It was proposed, seconded and  

RESOLVED That Councillor R E Garnham be appointed as Chairman for the 
meeting. 

LSB/A.2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

2.1  The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present.  

LSB/A.3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 1 
July 2012. 

3.2  There were no declarations made on this occasion.   

LSB/A.4 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - EMPORIUM, 
HIGH STREET, WINCHCOMBE  

4.1  The report of the Licensing and Systems Officer, circulated at Pages No. 1-54, 
outlined an application for a premises licence in respect of Emporium, High Street, 
Winchcombe.  The Licensing Sub-Committee was asked to determine the 
application, taking such steps, if any, as it considered appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives. 

4.2  The Chairman asked all parties present to identify themselves and explained the 
procedure which would be followed by the Sub-Committee.  The Licensing and 
Systems Officer advised that the premises licence application sought permission for 
recorded music between the hours of 08:00 and 00:00 Sunday to Thursday and 
08:00 and 02:00 on Friday and Saturday; late night refreshment between the hours 
of 23:00 a
[...]
il its duties under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and does not follow the best practice 
suggested by the Courts and the Department for Transport when licensing drivers, vehicles 
and operators, it may be liable to legal challenges.  

Performance Management Follow-up: 

A Special Licensing Committee meeting will be held to consider consultation responses and 
recommend further amendments. 

Environmental Implications:  

None 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 

1.1 On 5 March 2015, the Licensing Committee resolved to review the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 

1.2 There are currently five sets of policies, five sets of conditions and one set of bylaws 
governing hackney carriage and private hire licensing at Tewkesbury Borough Council.  

1.3 There have been various amendments to the policies and conditions in the last few years 
but the policies and conditions have not been reviewed together.  As a result of this, 
there is a lot of duplication across the policies and conditions which may cause some 
confusion for applicants, existing licence holders and officers. 

1.4 The current policies, conditions and bylaws are attached at Appendix A to the report and 
are as follows: 

1. Hackney Carriage Bylaws 

2. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licensing Policy 

3. Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licensing Policy 

4. Private Hire Operators Licensing Policy 

5. Private Hire Vehicle Policy 

6. Policy on Relevance of Conviction for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 

7. Policy on Suspension, Revocation and Refusal for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Drivers 

8. Hackney Carriage Vehicle Conditions 

9. Private Hire Vehicle Conditions 

10. Private Hire Drivers Conditions 

11. Private Hire Operator Conditions 

 

 

 

16



 

 

2.0 DRAFT REVISED HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 

2.1 The proposed revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hir
[...]
rovide all addresses for the past 5 years including any addresses that are outside 
the UK.    The Enhanced Criminal Record Disclosure will show any convictions that 
have been committed in the UK. 

 
In addition to the Criminal Record Bureau the applicant must provide the Licensing 
Authority with a Criminal Record Check from all countries outside the UK they have 
resided in from the age of 18 or, if those countries do not produce such information a 
certificate of good conduct from the embassy or legation from all countries outside 
the UK that they have resided in from the age of 18.   This certificate must be an 
original and if in a foreign language must be accompanied by an original certified 
translation from a sworn translator.  Any costs involved in such Certificates and 
translations must be paid by the applicant.   

 
Driving Licence - The Licensing Authority must be satisfied that the applicant holds 
an appropriate driving licence to drive in the UK for vocational purposes (driving as a 
job).    

 
Eligibility to work in this country - An applicant must be eligible to work in the UK and 
if appropriate will need to provide evidence of this.    

 
English Language - Where an applicant’s first language is not English the applicant 
may need to demonstrate that they have a basic standard of English speaking and 
understanding. 
 
 
Renewal Applications  
 
A renewal application must be completed prior to the expiry date of the Hackney 
Carriage or Private Hire Driver’s Licence.  There is no period of grace if a renewal 
application is submitted after the expiry date.  It is an offence to drive a Hackney 

27



 

 

Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle without the appropriate Hackney Carriage or Private 
Hire Drivers Licence. 
 
To make a renewal application and be granted a one year licence the applicant 
must; 
 
� Complete and submit to the Licensing Authority the appropriate renewal 

application form. 
 

� Pay the appropriate fee for a one year li
[...]
that have been built using a significant proportion of used parts.  

 

2.3 Maximum age of vehicles 
 

The DfT guidance states that it is possible for an older vehicle to be in good condition and that the setting 
of an age limit beyond which the licensing authorities will not license vehicles may be arbitrary and 
disproportionate. We will not apply age restrictions to vehicles meeting the required standards. 

 

2.4 Vehicle testing 
 

The DfT guidance recognises that an annual MOT test for licensed vehicles of whatever age is 
appropriate.  More frequent tests are not recommended, except for older vehicles.  

 
A vehicle will require an MOT test, from any certified testing station, before a licence is granted and the 
MOT must be valid for at least 11 months.  Officers may inspect vehicles that have not previously been 
licensed before a licence is granted.   

 
Hackney carriage and private hire vehicles will be tested once each year until six years old.  Brand new 
registered vehicles that have less than 5000 miles will not have to undertake a vehicle test.  If the vehicle 
is over six years old when a licence is issued it will be required to undertake two MOT tests each year 
falling at the start of the licence and six months into the licence.  

 
Officers may request that work identified on the MOT test is undertaken before a licence is granted, or 
within a certain time frame of the licence being granted.  If vehicles are found to be in breach of licence 
conditions, officers may require the proprietor to bring all licensed vehicles, or vehicles used by the 
operator or company, to the council for inspection.   

 

2.5 Signage and advertising 
 

Members of the public can often confuse private hire vehicles with hackney carriages, without realising 
that private hire vehicles are not available for immediate hire or allowed to be hailed in the street. It is 
therefore important that the public are able to easily distinguish each type of vehicle. 

 
For
[...]
1996 (BS 5423), maintained at all times. It shall be securely 
fixed in the vehicle and be readily visible and available for immediate use in an emergency. 

89



18 

 

Each driver of a vehicle must familiarise themselves with the use of the fire extinguisher 
contained in the vehicle. 

b) a spare wheel suitable for immediate use and properly maintained; if the spare wheel is of the 
temporary space saver type, it may only be used to complete the particular journey or hiring 
the vehicle is engaged on when the wheel change is necessary and vehicles that have 
modern technology may be exempt from this condition at the discretion of the council. 

c) a jack and tools for changing the wheels 
d) a spare auto lamp kit applicable to the vehicle and the taxi sign 
e) a warning triangle 
f) a torch 
g) an in-date first aid kit. 

 

Condition of vehicle 
 
5. The interior and exterior of the vehicle shall be maintained in a clean and proper manner to the 

satisfaction of the council and in particular the exterior of the vehicle shall be free of large dents, rust 
or un-repaired accident damage and shall at all times have uniform paintwork equivalent to that 
applied by the manufacturer. The interior shall be free of stains, spills, tears and the seats must 
function in accordance with the original manufacturer’s specification. The vehicle will comply with all 
relevant statutory requirements applicable to the class of vehicle to which it belongs including, but 
without prejudice to the Motor Vehicle (Construction and Use) Regulations.  

 

Insurance and other documentation 
 
6. The proprietor shall not use the vehicle, nor permit it to be used, as a hackney carriage vehicle if it 

does not have a policy of insurance, or such security as complies with the requirements of Part VI of 
the Road Traffic Act 1988, covering the use of the vehicle to carry passengers for hire or reward/ 
public hire.  The proprietor must produce when requested a valid certificate of insura
[...]
iate 
use in an emergency. Each driver of a vehicle must familiarise themselves with the use of the fire 
extinguisher contained in the vehicle 

b) A spare wheel suitable for immediate use and properly maintained; if the spare wheel is of the 
temporary space saver type, it may only be used to complete the particular journey or hiring the 
vehicle is engaged on when the wheel change is necessary and vehicles that have modern 
technology may be exempt from this condition at the discretion of the council 

c) a jack and tools for changing the wheels 
d) a spare auto bulb kit applicable to the vehicle 
e) a warning triangle 
f) a torch 
g) an in-date first aid kit. 

 

Condition of the vehicle 
 
5. The interior and exterior of the vehicle shall be maintained in a clean and proper manner to the 

satisfaction of the council and in particular the exterior of the vehicle shall be free of large dents, rust 
or un-repaired accident damage and shall at all times have uniform paintwork equivalent to that 
applied by the manufacturer. The interior shall be free of stains, spills, tears and the seats must 
function in accordance with the original manufacturer’s specification. The vehicle will comply with all 
relevant statutory requirements applicable to the class of vehicle to which it belongs including, but 
without prejudice to the generality of the Motor Vehicle (Construction and Use) Regulations which 
currently apply. 

 

Insurance and other documentation 
 
6. The proprietor shall not use the vehicle, nor permit it to be used, as a private hire vehicle if it does not 

have a policy of insurance, or such security as complies with the requirements of Part VI of the Road 
Traffic Act 1988, covering the use of the vehicle to carry passengers for private hire. The proprietor 
must produce when requested a valid certificate of insurance.  On renewal of the insurance a copy of 
the new certificate must be provided to the council.  The council will only accept insurance fro

Minutes of the meeting


TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Committee held at the Council Offices, 
Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Thursday, 11 February 2016 commencing at 

2:30 pm

Present:

Chair Councillor R E Garnham

and Councillors:

Mrs K J Berry, Mrs G F Blackwell, G J Bocking, Mrs J E Day, R D East (Substitute for H A E 
Turbyfield), A J Evans, R Furolo, A S Reece and R J E Vines (Substitute for Mrs R M Hatton)

LIC.18 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

18.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was taken as read. 

LIC.19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

19.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Godwin,                          
Mrs J Greening (Vice-Chair), Mrs R M Hatton, Mrs A Hollaway, H A E Turbyfield,                 
M J Williams and P N Workman.  Councillors R D East and R J E Vines would be 
acting as substitutes for the meeting. 

LIC.20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

20.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from                    
1 July 2012.

20.2 There were no declarations made on this occasion.

LIC.21 MINUTES 

21.1 The Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 26 November 2015; the 
Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) meeting held on 10 December 2015; and the 
Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005) meeting 
held on 22 December 2015, copies of which had been circulated, were approved as 
correct records and signed by the Chair.

LIC.22 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICIES 

22.1 The report of the Licensing and Systems Officer, circulated at Pages No. 15-109, 
proposed that the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be 
re-drafted.  Members were asked to approve the revised draft policy for a six week 
consultation.

22.2 The Licensing and Systems Officer explained that it was his responsibility to 
evaluate licensing policy and provide recommendations to the Committee as to 



LIC.11.02.16

how they should be updated.  There were currently five sets of policies, five sets of 
conditions and one set of bylaws governing hackney carriage and private hire 
licensing at Tewkesbury Borough Council.  There had been various amendments 
to the policies and conditions over the last few years but they had not been 
reviewed collectively which had led to a lot of duplication which could cause 
confusion for applicants, existing licence holders, Officers and Members.  If the 
matters outlined in the report were not addressed this could leave the Council open 
to legal challenges.  The proposed revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy was attached at Appendix B to the report and a summary of the 
proposed changes had been circulated separately around the table.  It was 
intended to update the policy in line with current legislation and best practice in 
order to ensure it was clear, fit for purpose and reflected the nature of local trade.  
Once the draft policy had been approved, it would be subject to a six week 
consultation and any responses received during that period would be reported to 
the Licensing Committee.  The revised policy would then be recommended to 
Council for adoption.

22.3 The Chair indicated that it was very important that a review of the policies be 
undertaken. He had noticed several important amendments which had been made 
to the new policy including a requirement for English proficiency, safeguarding 
training, changes to medical conditions and proof of eligibility to work in the UK and 
he welcomed a single policy which was clear and concise as opposed to a large 
number of different policies and conditions.  A Member queried why no maximum 
age was proposed for licensed vehicles and was informed that each Council could 
set its own limit.  The majority of private hire vehicles within Tewkesbury Borough 
were for school contracts and had often been subject to a lot of modification in 
order to provide disabled access.  Vehicles tended to last for a lot longer than they 
had previously and the Department of Transport recommended that an MOT test 
was sufficient to confirm the safety of the vehicle.  No age limit had been imposed 
previously due to the nature of the local trade and it was considered that it would 
be too onerous for private hire drivers if one was introduced within the revised 
policy.  The Member suggested that drivers should be required to carry out visual 
checks of their vehicles on a daily basis and to check the tyres etc.  The Licensing 
and Systems Officer indicated that this was a condition which drivers were required 
to adhere to but was very difficult to enforce.  He suggested that it could be 
included as additional guidance within the application form but he did not feel it 
should be included in the policy itself.  Members indicated that they would welcome 
this inclusion.

22.4 A Member sought clarification as to what DSA stood for and was advised that, this 
acronym was no longer relevant and needed to be replaced with DVSA which was 
the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency.  This would be amended within the draft 
policy prior to consultation.  A Member drew attention to the existing bylaws and 
questioned why they referred to ‘he’ as opposed to ‘they’.  The Licensing and 
Systems Officer explained that the bylaws had been adopted in 1978 and there 
was a lengthy legal procedure to try to amend them.  He clarified that the standard 
for Plain English was to refer to ‘they’ regardless of whether it was single or plural.  
A Member noted that the current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy stated that, when an applicant’s first language was not English, the applicant 
may need to demonstrate that they had a basic standard of English speaking and 
understanding and she questioned if there had ever been a need to do this.  The 
Licensing and Systems Officer confirmed that many applicants were from outside 
the UK which caused difficulties when the appropriate documentation could not be 
produced to prove eligibility to work in the UK.  Some drivers had difficulty 
producing a certificate of residency and instead relied on Disclosure and Barring 
Service (DBS) certificates and a judgement had to be made in those instances; if 
the applicant was from the European Union then this was generally relied upon 
but, if it was another country, Officers would need to take a view.



LIC.11.02.16

22.5 A Member drew attention to Page No. 78, Paragraph 2.4 of the draft revised policy, 
which set out that Officers may request that work identified on the MOT test be 
undertaken before a licence was granted, or within a certain timeframe of the 
licence being granted.  If vehicles were found to be in breach of licence conditions, 
Officers may require the proprietor to bring all licensed vehicles to the Council for 
inspection and he questioned whether this should be set out as a requirement for 
operators.  The Licensing and Systems Officer agreed that this paragraph should 
be referenced within the operators section of the policy.  A Member raised concern 
that it could be very difficult to tell that vehicles were taxis due to the amount of 
advertising.  She was informed that private hire vehicles were permitted to have 
advertising all over and this was supported by case law.  The policy did state that 
private hire and hackney carriage vehicles could not imitate one another; in some 
cites private hire vehicles had roof lights as well as hackney carriages and that 
could be very confusing.  A Member queried whether the local authority had to 
inform the licensing authority before it used advertising on a licenced vehicle and 
was advised that there was no requirement to do so.  If adverts were offensive or 
unsuitable then the licensing authority reserved the right to review.  As an aside, 
the Licensing and Systems Officer explained that CCTV could be installed in 
licenced vehicles but must be used in accordance with the Data Protection Act 
1998.

22.6 With regard to Page No. 80, Paragraph 2.1.4 of the draft revised policy, which set 
out that drivers and operators must inform Licensing Officers when a hackney 
carriage or private hire vehicle was involved in a road traffic accident, the Member 
suggested that ‘however minor’ should be added to the statement.  The Licensing 
and Systems Officer clarified that minor accidents did need to be reported, from an 
insurance perspective as well as in relation to health and safety, and he undertook 
to make this amendment.  A Member noted that it was proposed that the revised 
policy include a requirement to report accidents within three days and he queried 
whether this was too long.  In response, Members were advised that three days 
was thought to be appropriate in case the accident happened at the weekend 
when the Council was closed or if the driver was required to go to the hospital etc.

22.7 In respect of Page No. 84, Paragraph 3.8 of the draft revised policy, which referred 
to relevance of convictions and cautions, a Member questioned whether something 
should be added to points a) - e) about patterns of offending or repeat offences.  
The Licensing and Systems Officer advised that this was covered in assessing 
whether the applicant was a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a licence; regardless of 
whether convictions were spent or unspent, there was a need to fulfil this criteria.  
Page No. 96, Section 2 of Appendix B of the draft revised policy, referred to 
novelty vehicles and it was suggested that additional examples be provided as to 
what this covered, for instance, a fire engine was a licenced vehicle within 
Cheltenham Borough.  The Licensing and Systems Officer indicated that novelty 
vehicles used to be quite common but now tended to be less prevalent, 
nevertheless he would be happy to make this amendment.   A Member noted that 
the specification for novelty vehicles set out that vehicles must carry a spare wheel 
and he raised concern that many new vehicles had a repair kit instead of a spare 
wheel.  The Licensing and Systems Officer confirmed that this was a specific 
requirement for novelty vehicles which may be unfamiliar and therefore repair kits 
may be unsuitable.  It was noted that Page No. 90, Paragraph 4 of Appendix A of 
the draft revised policy, stated that hackney carriage vehicles must carry ‘a spare 
wheel suitable for immediate use and properly maintained; if the spare wheel is of 
the temporary space saver type, it may only be used to complete the particular 
journey or hiring the vehicle is engaged on when the wheel change is necessary 
and vehicles that have modern technology may be exempt from this condition at 
the discretion of the Council’.

22.8 With regard to a query as to the location of an operator base, the Licensing and 
Systems Officer provided clarification that the locations where an operator made 



LIC.11.02.16

provision for taking a booking must be within the boundaries of the licensing 
authority.  Drivers working for the operator could live anywhere and customers 
could make bookings with any operator; changes to legislation also meant that 
bookings could be passed to operators in other districts or boroughs.

22.9 Having considered the information provided it was
RESOLVED That the revised draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy be APPROVED for a six week consultation 
subject to:
- an amendment to the operators section of the policy 

referring to Paragraph 2.4 of the policy which stated that 
Officers may request that work identified on the MOT test be 
undertaken before a licence was granted, or within a certain 
timeframe of the licence being granted.  If vehicles were 
found to be in breach of licence conditions, Officers may 
require the proprietor to bring all licenced vehicles to the 
Council for inspection;

- amendments to change the acronym ‘DSA’ to ‘Driver and 
Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA)’ throughout the policy; 

- an amendment to Page No. 80, Paragraph 2.14 – Accidents 
to state that ‘Drivers and operators must inform Licensing 
Officers when a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle is 
involved in a road traffic accident, however minor’;

- an amendment to Page No. 96, Appendix B, Section 2 , 
Novelty Vehicles to cite ‘fire engine’ as an example of a 
vehicle which may fall into the ‘special event’ category; and,

- the additional guidance within the application being 
amended to recommend that drivers undertook a daily visual 
inspection of their vehicle.

LIC.23 SEPARATE BUSINESS 

23.1 On a proposal from the Chair, it was
RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

LIC.24 SEPARATE MINUTES 

24.1 The separate Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) meeting held 
on 10 December 2015, copies of which had been circulated, were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.


